
______________________________________________________________________________ 

SUKUT CONSTRUCTION, LLC. 
4010 W. Chandler Avenue  Santa Ana, CA  92704-5202 
Tel: 714.540.5351  Fax: 714.545.2438  www.sukut.com 

Contractor’s License No. 985106 

February 25, 2023 

Coachella Valley Water District 

PO Box 1058 

Coachella, CA 92236 

Attention: David Wilson 

Project Manager      

Reference: Mid-Canal Storage Project 

Niland, CA 

Subject:  COR 9.0 – Long Haul Material from Pool 12 to 14 

David, 

As requested, please see below for all costs associated with long-hauling material from Pool 12 to 

Pool 14. Per our recent meetings and per the Draft Construction Memo 004, the area that was to be over-

excavated will now be capped with 2.8’ of clay material. The clay material was not available in Pool 14 

as the pool was already short approximately 17,000 CY based on the original DTM obtained. The only 

available clay material is the excess material in Pool 12. Pool 12 is approximately 1-mile, one-way from 

Pool 14, thus changing the haul rate from the original bid. The price to long-haul this material is $14/CY, 

the anticipated material needed is approximately 11,667 CY based on the dimensions of 2,500 LF x 50 

Width x 2.8’ thick (910 CY had been over-excavated and replaced earlier this month). The net total is the 

following: 

Total amount for the long-haul $14/ CY x 12,963 CY = $181,482.00 

Billed in January = $61,600.00 

Total Requested Amount….………………………………………………………………..$181,482.00 

Price includes all materials, labor, and equipment to perform the operations listed above and on the 

attached only. All prices include Contractor’s mark-up.  If you would like to proceed with the proposed 

revision, please issue a Contract Change Order in the amount above.  

Respectfully, 

Sukut Construction 

Raymundo Sollano 

Project Manager 

https://protect.checkpoint.com/v2/___http://www.sukut.com/___.YzJ1OmNvYWNoZWxsYXZhbGxleXdhdGVyZGlzdHJpY3Q6YzpvOjg1NTZkNjM5Zjg0OWZjMzU2MWVmNThjMGFhMWU0NDA2OjY6NTBiNjpmYjU1N2M3NjYzYTFlMGQ2MWEyYWEzMjJlZjIwOGJlYTE1M2IzOThkZDQzNTUzZThmYWQ0ZDJmMzA3YWM1ZmRhOnA6VA


______________________________________________________________________________ 

SUKUT CONSTRUCTION, LLC. 
4010 W. Chandler Avenue  Santa Ana, CA  92704-5202 
Tel: 714.540.5351  Fax: 714.545.2438  www.sukut.com 

Contractor’s License No. 985106 

February 25, 2023 

Coachella Valley Water District 

PO Box 1058 

Coachella, CA 92236 

Attention: David Wilson 

Project Manager      

Reference: Mid-Canal Storage Project 

Niland, CA 

Subject:  COR 9.0 – Long Haul Material in Pool 13 to Cap Over-Excavation 

David, 

As requested, please see below for all costs associated with handling material in Pool 13 to cover 

the over-excavations areas with 2.8-feet of material over 2,160 LF of Canal. Per our recent meetings, the 

area that was to be over-excavated will now be capped with 2.8’ of clay material. The clay material was 

not available within the over-excavation vicinity and the material had to be long-hauled. Pool 13 is 

approximately 2-miles long and material had to be sourced from the areas where material was long. The 

price to long-haul this material is $14/CY, the anticipated material needed is approximately 5,963 CY 

based on the dimensions of 1,610 LF x 50 Width x 2’ thick. The net total is the following: 

Total amount for the long-haul $14/ CY x 5,963 CY = $83,482

Total Requested Amount….………………………………………………………………..$83,482.00 

Price includes all materials, labor, and equipment to perform the operations listed above and on the 

attached only. All prices include Contractor’s mark-up.  If you would like to proceed with the proposed 

revision, please issue a Contract Change Order in the amount above.  

Respectfully, 

Sukut Construction 

Raymundo Sollano 

Project Manager 

https://protect.checkpoint.com/v2/___http://www.sukut.com/___.YzJ1OmNvYWNoZWxsYXZhbGxleXdhdGVyZGlzdHJpY3Q6YzpvOjg1NTZkNjM5Zjg0OWZjMzU2MWVmNThjMGFhMWU0NDA2OjY6ZTdkMDpmZTMwOTJiOWRiZmYyNmU4MGQ4NDczNjZjZDE5MjY4MjY4YmU0NTlkNTFjMTk2ZGRkNGY5NTA3MDM0Mzc0MjA3OnA6VA


 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

SUKUT CONSTRUCTION, LLC. 
4010 W. Chandler Avenue  Santa Ana, CA  92704-5202 
Tel: 714.540.5351  Fax: 714.545.2438  www.sukut.com 

Contractor’s License No. 985106 

 

 
 
April 11, 2024  

 

Coachella Valley Water District 

PO Box 1058 

Coachella, CA 92236      

 

Attention: David Wilson 

  Project Manager        

 

Reference:    Mid-Canal Storage Project  

  Niland, CA 

 

Subject:      COR 21.0 – Concrete Liner Coring 

 

David,  

 

 As requested, please see below for all costs associated with coring the concrete liner at various 

locations. Please note, this work includes work being done during normal business hours. The cores will 

be done 18 inches above the existing water level during the shift. All material to be left on site near 

Siphon 12.       

 

Total Requested Amount….………………………………………………………………..$70,955.00 

 

 

Price includes all materials, labor, and equipment to perform the operations listed above and on the 

attached only. All prices include Contractor’s mark-up.  If you would like to proceed with the proposed 

revision, please issue a Contract Change Order in the amount above.  

 

Respectfully, 

 

Sukut Construction 

 

 

 

 

Raymundo Sollano 

Project Manager 

https://protect.checkpoint.com/v2/___http://www.sukut.com/___.YzJ1OmNvYWNoZWxsYXZhbGxleXdhdGVyZGlzdHJpY3Q6YzpvOjZjZTNjMzk0MzgzYzUwZjQxNzBkOGE3MDUxZWU1YmEzOjY6YjU1ZDowZDYxZWJiZTI0MDdkZmZmNmE0MzliY2JkYTU5MDUyZDA3NDkyNzRlMWNmMDhhYmFmZTBhMzJjNWI2YmNkODI4OnA6VA


CONTRACT NO: C.O.R. No. Report No. 1

PROJECT: DATE PERFORMED:

WORK PERFORMED BY: CONTRACTOR JOB NO:

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: CONTRACTOR ITEM NO:

ESTIMATOR / P.M.:

EQUIP. NO. EQUIPMENT HOURS HOUR RATE EXTENDED AMOUNTS CLASS LABOR HOURS HOURLY RATE EXTENDED AMOUNTS

FL Forklift (12,000 #) 80 71.45$                    5,715.96$                 OF OP FOREMAN - Foreman Grp VIII REG. 80 137.56$ 11,005.04$                

Pickup 7,000 LB CREW TRUCK(06-12) 80 34.04$                    2,723.20$                 0 OT. -$ -$                           

ML Manlift 85-foot Reach 80 83.50$                    6,680.00$                 OP8 OP (GROUP 8) - Journeyman Grp VIII REG. 80 134.68$ 10,774.12$                

0 -$                        -$                          0 OT. -$ -$                           

0 -$                        -$                          L GEN LAB - Journeyman Laborers I REG. 80 102.98$ 8,238.60$                  

0 -$                        -$                          0 OT. -$ -$                           

0 -$                        -$                          L GEN LAB - Journeyman Laborers I REG. 80 102.98$ 8,238.60$                  

0 -$                        -$                          0 OT. -$ -$                           

0 -$                        -$                          L GEN LAB - Journeyman Laborers I REG. 80 102.98$ 8,238.60$                  

0 -$                        -$                          0 OT. -$ -$                           

SUBTOTAL 15,119.16$               0 REG. -$ -$                           

0 OT. -$ -$                           

QTY DESCRIPTION UNITS UNIT COST TOTAL

1 Outside Haul of Deadman LS 1,500.00$               1,500.00$                 0 OT. -$ -$                           

2 Core Machines EA 1,500.00$               3,000.00$                 0 REG. -$ -$                           

30 6-Inch Hole Saw for Concrete EA 115.00$                  3,450.00$                 0 OT. -$ -$                           

-$                          0 REG. -$ 

-$                          0 OT. -$ -$                           

-$                          0 REG. -$ -$                           

-$                          0 OT. -$ -$                           

-$                          

-$                          SUBTOTAL 46,494.96$                

-$                          

SUB-TOTAL 7,950.00$                 TOTAL COST OF LABOR A 46,494.96$                

TOTAL COST OF EQUIPMENT & MATERIAL B 23,069.16$                

2% BOND (A) 1,391.28$                  

CONTRACTOR'S FIELD REPRESENTATIVE PROJECT MANAGER 10% FIRST $5000: CONT'S MRKUP ON SUBCONT. (B) -$                           

10% EXCESS OVER $5000; CONT'S MARKUP ON SUB (C) -$                           

TOTAL 70,955.40$                

INSPECTOR / ENGINEER / OWNER CLIENT

Core 6" Holes through an avergae of 7" thick Concrete:

Downstream Siphon 11 = 26 Holes

Downstream Siphon 12 = 8 Holes

Upstream Siphon 13 = 25 Holes

Downstream Siphon 13 = 26 Holes

Upstream of Check 14 = 42 Holes

Total Holes = 127 EACH

Work is to be done during normal working hours. Holes to be drilled 18" above the water 

level present per shift.

N/A

Ray Sollano

MATERIAL AND/OR WORK DONE BY SPECIALISTS

2023-06

Mid-Canal Storage Project TBD

Sukut Construction, LLC 1496


	COR 21.0 - Concrete Liner Coring
	Sukut COR
	COR 9.0 - Long Haul from Pool 12 for OX in Pool 14 (003)
	COR 16.0 - Long Haul in Pool 13 for OX (003)




